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DISCLAIMER & WARNING
Please read this disclaimer carefully before using this product. This product is not suitable 
for people under age of 18. By using this product, you hereby agree to this disclaimer and 
signify that you have read it fully. You agree that you are responsible for your own conduct 
and content while using this product, and for any consequence thereof. You agree to use 
this product only for purposes that are proper and in accordance with local regulations, 
terms and any applicable polices and guidelines DJI may make available. 

1. DJI reserves the right to update this Disclaimer & Warning. Any part of this disclaimer is 
subject to change, please visit www.dji.com and check your email periodically for the 
latest version.

2. This disclaimer is made in various language versions; in the event of divergence among 
different versions, English version shall prevail.   

EN
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INSTRUCTIONS
Please read international and domestic airspace regulations and rules before using this products, should 
never use this product in a way that infringes upon or contravenes international or domestic laws and 
regulations. You agree that you are solely responsible for your own conduct and content while using 
this product, and for any direct or indirect consequences caused by not following this manual, violate or 
disregard any other applicable local laws, administrative rules and social habits thereof.

This product is a flying camera that offers easy flight both indoors and out when powered normally and in a 
good working order. 
1. This product works most efficiently with genuine DJI accessories. DJI shall not be liable for any 

damage or legal responsibilities to this product and/ or accidents resulting from malfunctions of non DJI 
accessories. 

2. This product features a built-in flight control system and we have made its operation as safe as possible. 
However, it is good practice to remove all propellers before switching it on for calibration and parameter 
setting. 

3. Flight restriction is imposed when fly around the airport. Those who purchased and use this product are 
considered abiding all regulations from ICAO (International Civic Aviation Organization ) and local policy. 
DJI assumes no responsibility from any violations against the these regulations .

4. Be sure to check all connections and keep children and animals a safe distance away during firmware 
upgrades, system calibration and parameter setting.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
DJI accepts no liability for damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities incurred directly or indirectly from 
the use of this product in the following conditions:
1. DJI takes no responsibility for any misuse arising from failure to follow the Inspire 1 Quick Start Guide, 

Disclaimer, Intelligent Flight Battery Safety Guidelines, Inspire 1 Safety Guidelines, In the Box, Inspire 1 
User Manual or instructions and warnings found on www.dji.com.

2. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities incurred when users are drunk, taking drugs, under the 
influence of anesthesia, dizziness, fatigue, nausea and any other conditions both physical and mental 
that could impair your ability.

3. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by subjective intentional operations. 
4. Any mental damage compensation caused by accident. 
5. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by flying in no-fly zones such as natural reserve.
6. Malfunctions caused by refit or replacement with non-DJI accessories and parts.
7. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by using third party products or fake DJI 

products.
8. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by improper operation or subjective 

misjudgment.
9. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by mechanical failures due to product aging.
10. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by continued flying after low battery alarm is 

triggered.
11. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by knowingly flying the aircraft in abnormal 

conditions (such as when water, oil, soil, sand or other unknown material are inside the aircraft, 
incomplete assembly, the main components have obvious faults, obvious defect or missing 
accessories).

12. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by flying in the following situations such as the 
aircraft in magnetic interference areas (such as high voltage lines, power stations, broadcasting towers 
and mobile base stations), radio interference areas, government regulated no-fly zones, if the pilot 
loses sight of the aircraft, suffers from poor eyesight or is otherwise not suitable for aircraft operation. 

13. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by using in bad weather, such as a rain, heavy 
wind, snow, hail, lightning, tornadoes and hurricanes.

EN
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14. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused when the aircraft is in the following situations: 
collision, fire, explosion, floods, tsunamis, subsidence, ice trapped, avalanche, debris flow, landslide, 
earthquake, etc.

15. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by infringement such as any data, audio or 
video material recorded by the use of aircraft.

16. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by the misuse of the battery, protection circuit, 
RC model and battery chargers.

17. Consequential damages, injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by any malfunction of an 
equipment or accessory, including memory cards, that result in the failure of an image or video to be 
recorded or to be recorded in a way that machine readable.

18. Operators disobey local laws or regulations.
19. Any legal responsibilities, personal or property damage or environmental damages caused by operator 

noncompliance with local laws and regulations.
20. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by risky operator behavior without sufficient 

training.
21. Damage(s), injuries or any legal responsibilities caused by flying in the areas prohibited by laws, 

regulations, or related entities.
22. Other losses that are not covered by the scope of DJI liability.

WARNING
FCC Warning:
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & 
your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 

 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

1. When using this product, ensure that the antenna of the device is at least 20 cm from any person. Due 
to the used enclosed material, this product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version 2.0 or 
higher. The connection to so called “power USB” is prohibited. 

EN
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 CAUSTION: RISK OF EXLPOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN  INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF 
USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTION. 

 DJI hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provision of Directive 1995/5/EC. 

2. Please note that this product is intended for personal use and should never be used in a manner that 
infringes upon or contravenes international or domestic law and regulations. 

 You shall not use this product to:

a) Defame, abuse, harass, stalk, threaten or otherwise violate the legal rights (such as right of privacy 
and publicity) of others; 

b) Photograph people on private property without their consent or photograph in areas where photography 
is prohibited without prior authorization.

c) Use this product for any illegal or inappropriate purpose other than general personal use (such as 
spy, military operation , unauthorized investigation and unauthorized detection);

d) Violate or disregard applicable local laws, administrative rules and social habits. 

Please be advised that in certain areas, the copying of images and videos from events, performances, 
exhibitions, or commercial properties by means of a camera may contravene copyright or other legal 
rights even if the image or video was shot for personal use. In addition, remote control aircraft are banned 
from conducting commercial activities in certain countries and regions.

If you have any problem you cannot solve during installation, please contact DJI authorized dealers. 
Name of the products, brand, etc. appearing in this manual are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective owner companies. This product and manual are copyrighted by DJI with all rights reserved. No part 
of this product or manual shall be reproduced in any form without the prior written consent or authorization of 
DJI. No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of products or information contained herein. 

EN
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PRÉCAUTIONS D’USAGE
Merci de lire entièrement ce document avant d’utiliser le produit. Ce produit ne peut être 
utilisé par des personnes de moins de 18 ans. En utilisant ce produit vous acceptez 
tacitement ces précautions d’usage et certifiez les avoir lues entièrement. Vous agréez 
être responsable de votre conduite et du contenu produit, ainsi que de toutes les 
conséquences pouvant en résulter. Vous vous engagez à utiliser ce produit à des fins qui 
lui sont propres et en conformité avec les termes et les politiques ou directives applicables 
que DJI a mis à votre disposition. 

En lisant, vous acceptez également:
1. DJI se réserve le droit d'actualiser cette déclaration de protection de données et 

semonce. Toute partie de cet avertissement est soumis au changement, s'il vous plaît 
visitez www.dji.com et vérifier votre email périodiquement pour la dernière version.

2. Ce document existe en plusieurs langues, en cas de différences, la version en anglais 
prévaut.

FR
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INSTRUCTIONS
Merci de vous renseigner sur la réglementation internationale et domestique avant d'utiliser ces produits. 
L'utilisation de ces produits ne doit jamais aller à l'encontre des réglementations et lois internationales et 
domestiques. Vous êtes responsable de votre équipement et de ce qu'il emporte. Vous êtes tenu pour 
responsable de toute incident, direct ou indirect, résultant du non respect des précautions, des lois et de la 
réglementation, des règles administrative et/ou des us et coutumes.

Ce produit est une caméra volante qui offrira de superbes vols en intérieur comme en extérieur si celui-ci 
est utilisé et entretenu dans des conditions normales.  
1. Ce produit a été développé pour fonctionner avec des accessoires de la marque DJI. DJI ne peut être 

tenu responsable pour tout dommage causé à ce produit et/ou accident dû à un disfonctionnement d’un 
accessoire autre que la marque DJI.

2. Ce produit est équipé d’un contrôleur permettant le pilotage automatique et nous essayons de toute 
faire pour que celui-ci soit le plus sûr possible quand la batterie principale est connectée; toutefois, nous 
recommandons vivement de retirer les hélices de l’appareil quand vous calibrez ou paramétrez celui -ci. 

3. Assurez-vous que tout est bien branché, et garder les enfants et les animaux éloignés quand vous 
effectuez une mise à jour, un paramétrage ou une calibration.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ 
DJI ne pourra être tenu responsable des dommages et blessures découlant directement ou indirectement 
de l’utilisation de ce produit selon les conditions suivantes:
1. Des dommages, blessures ou de problèmes légaux causés par le non-respect des instructions 

contenues dans ce document, sur www.dji.com, sur la notice produit, sur le guide de prise en main, et 
sur les précautions d’usage DJI.

2. Des dommages et blessures quand l’utilisateur est sous l’emprise de l’alcool, de drogue, d’anesthésiant, 
de vertiges, de fatigue, de nausées ou de toute autre condition altérant vos capacités physiques ou 
mentales.

3. De dommages causés intentionnellement.
4. De tout dommage psychologique suite à un accident. 
5. De tout dommage, blessure et responsabilité légale causés suite à un vol dans une zone interdite au vol 

de drone.
6. A un mauvais fonctionnement dû à l’utilisation d’un produit autre que de la marque DJI.
7. Des dommages causés via l’utilisation des produits d’un tiers ou de faux produits DJI.
8. Des dommages ou blessures causés par une erreur de jugement ou de prise en main.
9. Des dommages ou blessures causés par un produit abimé ou ayant été longuement utilisé (plus de 100 

heures de vol).
10. Des dommages et blessures causés par un appareil qui était en alarme batterie faible, ou si l’avertisseur 

de batterie faible a été retirée.
11. Des dommages et blessures causés par un appareil dans un état anormal (notamment un appareil 

qui présenterait des substances externes dans son mécanisme (eau, huile, sable, terre etc) ou un 
problème au niveau du montage).

12. Des dommages ou blessures causés alors que l’appareil volait à proximité d’un champs magnétique, 
d’une zone d’interférence, d’une de vol réglementé, d’une zone d’exclusion aérienne. Mais aussi si le 
pilote est à contre-jour, est bloqué, a une vue floue ou une mauvaise vue ou si celui-ci n’est pas apte à 
piloter. 

13. Des dommages et blessures causés lors de mauvaises conditions météorologiques comme la pluie, le 
vent, la grêle, les tempêtes etc.

14. Des dommages et blessures causés lorsque l'appareil est dans les situations suivantes, collision, 
incendie, explosion, inondation, tsunami, glace, avalanche, coulée de boue, glissements de terrain, 
séismes, etc.
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15. Des dommages et blessures causés lors d’une atteinte à la vie privée grâce au matériel vidéo présent 
sur l’appareil.

16. Dommages ou blessures causés par une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie, des composants, de la 
radiocommande ou du chargeur.

17. Les dommages indirects causés par un dysfonctionnement d'un équipement ou d'un accessoire, y 
compris les cartes mémoire SD, entraînant l'échec de l’enregistrement d'une image ou d’une vidéo, ou 
l’impossibilité de lire un fichier enregistré.

18. Une infraction au niveau des lois en vigueur dans le pays où le vol a lieu.
19. Les responsabilités juridiques, dommages corporels, matériels ou environnementaux causés par la 

non-conformité de l'opérateur avec les lois et règlements locaux.
20. Des dommages, blessures ou de problèmes légaux causés par un comportement risqué ou un 

entrainement insuffisant.
21. Des dommages, blessures ou de problèmes légaux causés par un vol dans une zone interdite de 

survol par les lois, les normes, ou les autorités de régulation.
22. Et tout autre dommage ou blessure qui ne sont pas couverts par le champ d'application de la 

responsabilité DJI.

MENTIONS LÉGALES
Ce produit respecte les normes d’expositions aux radiofréquences FCC RF pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la 
conformité pourraient annuler l'utilisateur de autorisation d'exploiter l'équipement.

Ce produit respecte la partie 15 des normes FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions 
suivantes: 
(1) Ce produit ne doit en aucun cas causer d’interférence, et 
(2) ce doit produit doit accepter toute interférence reçue, quand bien même celle-ci pourrait causer un 

fonctionnement non désiré.

NOTE: Le Fabriquant n’est pas responsable des interférences causées par des modifications ou des 
changements sur ce produit. Ces modifications ou changements pourraient annuler le droit à utiliser le 
produit.
NOTE: Ce produit a été testé et certifié conforme avec les limites pour un appareil digital de classe, en 
concordance avec la partie 15 des normes FCC. Ces limites ont été créées afin d’éviter toute interférence 
dans les lieux résidentiels. Ce produit génère, utilise et peut émettre des ondes à haute fréquence et, s’il n’est 
pas utilisé en concordance avec les règles utilisations et d’entretiens, Il peut causer de fortes perturbations 
de fréquence. Toutefois il n’est pas garanti qu’aucune interférence n’intervienne sur des utilisations 
spécifiques. Si ce produit est soupçonné de causer de lourdes interférences radio ou télévisuelles, ceci 
peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant le produit. L’utilisateur est fortement encouragé à résoudre 
ce problème via les mesures suivantes:

 Réorienter ou replacer l’antenne de réception.
 Augmenter la distance entre les composants et le récepteur.
 Connecter l’équipement à un autre circuit que celui où est placé le récepteur.
 Consulter votre revendeur ou un technicien spécialisé.

1. Quand vous utilisez ce produit, assurez-vous que la radiocommande se trouve à au moins 20 centimètres 
de toute personne. Dû à la technicité du matériel utilisé, veuillez connecter le drone à une interface USB 2.0 
ou supérieure. La connexion USB simple (1.0) est prohibée. 

 ATTENTION: RISQUE D’EXPLOSITION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACEE PAR UN MODELE NON 
COMPATIBLE. RECYCLEZ LES BATTERIES EN VEILLANT AU RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS 
CONTENUES DANS CE DOCUMENT. 

FR
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 Par la présente, DJI déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. 

2. Notez que ce produit est destiné à un usage personnel et ne doit jamais être utilisé d'une manière qui 
porte atteinte aux lois et règlements internationaux ou nationaux. 

 Vous ne devez pas utiliser ce produit pour:

a) Diffamer, harceler, menacer ou violer tout autre droit légal (comme le droit à la vie privée) de la 
population; 

b) Photographier des individus sur une propriété privée sans leur consentement ou photographier dans 
les zones où la photographie est interdite sans autorisation.

c) Utiliser ce produit pour toute utilisation illégale ou inappropriée (comme l’espionnage, les opérations 
militaires, ou des investigations ou détections non autorisées);

d) Violer ou ne pas tenir compte des lois locales en vigueur, des règles administratives et des habitudes 
sociales. 

Notez que, dans certains cas, la tournage d'images et de vidéos à partir de performances, expositions, 
ou des propriétés commerciales au moyen d'une caméra ou d'un autre dispositif peut contrevenir à 
la législation concernant les droits d'auteur ou autres droits légaux, même si l'image ou la vidéo a été 
tournée pour un usage personnel. De plus, les aéronefs télépilotés ne peuvent être utilisés dans le cadre 
d’une activité commercial dans certains pays.

Si vous n’arrivez pas à résoudre un problème, contactez DJI ou un de ses vendeurs agrées.. 
Les noms de produits, marques, etc, apparaissent dans ce manuel sont des marques commerciales ou 
des marques déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Ce produit et ces manuels sont sous “copyright” 
de DJI innovation. Aucune partie de ce produit ou manuel ne peut être reproduite sous aucune forme sans 
le consentement écrit préalable ou autorisation de DJI. Aucune responsabilité n'est assumée par DJI quant 
à l'utilisation du produit ou de l'information contenue dans ce document.

FR
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HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Bitte lesen Sie diesen Haftungsausschluss sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
benutzen. Dieses Produkt ist für Personen unter 18 Jahren nicht geeignet. Durch die 
Nutzung dieses Produktes akzeptieren Sie den Haftungsausschluss und bestätigen, 
diesen in vollem Umfang gelesen und verstanden zu haben. Sie bestätigen ausserdem, die 
vollständige Eigenverantwortlichkeit durch die Nutzung und Handhabung Ihres Produktes 
und deren Konsequenzen. Weiterhin bestätigen Sie, dieses Produkt angemessen und nur 
für die dafür vorgesehene Zwecke zu verwenden und jegliche veröffentlichten Richtlinien, 
Gesetze und Bedingungen einzuhalten und zu beachten.

Weiterhin bestätigen Sie: 
1. DJI behält sich das Recht vor, diese Datenschutzerklärung & Warnung aktualisieren. Für 

jeden Teil dieses Haftungsausschlusses sind Änderungen vorbehalten, besuchen Sie 
bitte www.dji.com und überprüfen Sie Ihre E-Mails regelmäßig auf die neueste Version.   

2. Dieser Haftungsausschluss wurde in mehrere Sprachen übersetzt, bei Abweichungen in den 
verschienen Versionen, gilt die englische Originalversion. 

DE
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ANWEISUNGEN
Bitte machen Sie sich mit den internationalen und nationen Flugverkehrsvorschriften vertraut, bevor Sie 
dieses Produkt benutzen. Benutzen Sie niemals dieses Produkt, in dem Sie gegen die internationalen oder 
nationalen Gesetze und Regulierungen verstossen oder zuwiderhandeln. Sie bestätigen bei Benutzung 
des Produktes, für Ihr Verhalten selbst verantwortlich zu sein, auch für jegliche direkte oder indirekte 
Konsequenzen bei Nichtbefolgung dieses Haftungsausschlusses, bei brechen oder missachten von 
Gesetzen, Regelungen und sozialem Verhalten.

Dieses Produkt ist eine fliegende Kamera, die, wenn vollständig aufgeladen und unter guten Bedingungen 
genutzt, innerhalb und ausserhalb geschlossener Räume leicht zu fliegen ist.
1. Dieses Produkt besitzt nur dann einwandfreie Flugfähigkeiten, wenn es mit Teilen oder Accessoires, 

ausschließlich aus dem Hause DJI, geflogen wird. DJI ist nicht rechtlich haftbar für Schäden am Artikel 
und/ oder bei Unfällen, die daraus resultieren, dass keine DJI Accessoires verwendet wurden.

2. Trotz eines eingebauten Autopilotensystems und unserem Einsatz, das Produkt so sicher wie möglich 
zu gestalten, empfehlen wir dem Benutzer, bei Kalibrierungsvorgängen oder Einstellen der Parameter 
vorher alle Propeller zu demontieren, sobald es an die Batterie angeschlossen wurde.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anschlüsse richtig verbunden sind und halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere in 
sicherer Entfernung, während Sie ein Firmware Upgrade, Systemkalibrierungen oder Parametereinstellungen 
vornehmen.

HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
DJI übernimmt keinerlei Haftung bei Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen 
Verpflichtungen durch die Benutzung des Produktes, insbesondere bei folgenden Faktoren:
1. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 

Nichtbeachten der Bedienungsanleitung oder Hinweise auf www.dji.com, Produktinformationen, 
Schnellstartanleitung oder der DJI Haftung.

2. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 
den Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen, Medikamenten oder sonstigen Betäubungsmitteln, welche die 
Konzentration des Benutzers beeinflussen. Das gleiche gilt bei Krankheiten, die Auswirkung auf die 
Konzentration des Benutzers haben (Schwindel, Müdigkeit, Übelkeit, etc.), oder anderes, das die 
physischen und körperlichen Befähigungen beeinflusst.

3. Vorsätzlich herbeigeführte Schäden, Verletzungen oder Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen.
4. Jegliche mentale Schadenersatzforderung verursacht durch einen Unfall.
5. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch die 

Benutzung des Produktes in einer Flugverbotszone, wie etwa einem Naturschutzgebiet.
6. Fehlfunktionen des Produktes, verursacht durch Nachrüstung oder Austausch mit Bauteilen, die nicht 

aus dem Hause DJI stammen.
7. Schäden oder Verletzungen verursacht durch die Verwendung von Nachbauteilen (keine Originalteile).
8. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 

Fehlbedienung oder Fehleinschätzung.
9. Schäden oder Verletzungen verursacht durch beschädigte und nicht gewechselte Verschleißteile. 
10. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 

Ignorieren der Unterspannungswarnung des Akkus.
11. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht 

durch wissentliches Fliegen mit einem beschädigten oder fluguntauglichen Modell, z.B. durch 
Verschmutzung, Wassereindringen, Sand, Öl oder einem nicht korrekt oder komplett montierten Modell, 
wenn die Hauptkomponenten erkennbare Schäden, Defekte oder fehlende Teile haben.

12. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht 
durch den Betrieb des Modells in einem magnetischen Umfeld (z.B. Hochspannungsleitungen, 
Elektizitäts-/ Umspannwerke, Rundfunktürme, Mobilfunkmasten, etc.), einer funksignalstarken 
Umgebung, Flugverbotszonen, schlechten Sichtverhältnissen des Piloten, bei Schwersichtigkeit oder 
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anderenBeinflussungen etc.
13. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch den 

Betrieb des Modells bei nicht geeigneten Wetterverhältnissen, wie z.B. Regen, Wind, Schnee, Hagel, 
Gewitter, Tonados, Hurricanes etc.

14. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 
Situationen und höhere Gewalt, wie z.B. Kollision, Feuer, Explosion, Überflutung, Tsunamis, Erdrutsche, 
Lawinen, Erdbeben oder anderen Naturgewalten.

15. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 
rechtswidrige oder sittenwidrige Nutzung des Modells, wie z.B. durch Aufnahme von Videos oder 
Daten, welche die Privatsphäre anderer Personen stören oder verletzen.

16. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 
unsachgemäße Handhabung der Akkus, Schutzkreis, Ladegeräte oder des Fluggerätes.

17. Folgeschäden verursacht durch Fehlbedienungen von Equipment jeglicher Art, insbesondere der 
Memory Card, wodurch fehlerhaftes Bild- oder Videomaterial aus der Maschine hervorgerufen werden 
kann.

18. Der Bediener missachtet die lokal geltenden Gesetze oder Bestimmungen.
19. Jegliche Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen, Körperbeschädigungen, Sachbeschädigungen 

und Umweltschäden bei Benutzung und Nichteinhaltung der örtlichen Gesetze und Bestimmungen.
20. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht durch 

gefährliches Benutzen ohne ausreichende praktische Übungen.
21. Schäden, Verletzungen oder bei Missachtung der gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen verursacht duch 

Fliegen in gesetzlich festgelegen Flugverbotszonen.
22. Weitere Verluste, die nicht unter den Anwendungsbereich der DJI Haftung fallen.

WARNUNGEN
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die dargestellten Regelungen der FCC Funkstrahlung für eine unkontrollierte Umwelt. 
Dieses Produkt erfüllt Teil 15 der FCC Richtlinien. Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich 
von der Partei genehmigt für die Konformität des Benutzers ungültig werden Genehmigung für das Gerät zu 
betreiben. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: 
(1) Dieses Produkt verursacht keine schädlichen Störungen und 
(2) Dieses Produkt wird nicht beeinflusst von Störungen jeglicher Art, insbesondere Störungen hervorgerufen 

durch unerwünschten Betrieb;

HINWEIS: Der Hersteller dieses Produktes ist nicht verantwortlich für jegliche Funk- oder TV Störungen, 
hervorgerufen durch unbefugte Modifikationen oder Änderungen am Equipment. Besagte Modifikationen 
oder Veränderungen führen zum Verlust der Betriebserlaubnis.

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt wurde getestet und erfüllt die dargestellten Regelungen für das Produkt Klasse 
B digitaler Geräte, gemäß Teil 15 der FCC Richtlinien. Diese Regelungen bestätigen entsprechenden 
Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen in Wohngegenden. Dieses Produkt erzeugt, verwendet und strahlt 
Hochfrequenzenergie ab. Falls nicht, gemäß den Anweisungen und Anleitungen installiert und genutzt, kann 
dies zu Störungen in der Funkverbindung führen. Jedoch kann bei bestimmten Installationen eine Störung 
nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Verursacht das Produkt, durch den Ein- oder Ausschaltevorgang, jegliche 
schädliche Störung im TV- oder Radioempfang, wird empfohlen, folgende Maßnahmen zur Beseitigung der 
Störungen zu ergreifen:
 Verändern Sie die Ausrichtung der Antenne.
 Vergößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Equipment und Empfänger.
 Verbinden Sie Ihr Equipment mit einem anderen Ausgang eines  weiteren Kreislaufs, welcher nicht mit 
Ihrem Empfänger verbunden ist.

 Kontaktieren Sie Ihren Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio/TV-Techniker, um Hilfe zu bekommen.
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2. Stellen Sie sicher, während der Nutzung, die Antenne des Gerätes mindestens 20cm entfernt von 
Personen zu halten. Aufgrund des verwendeten Materials, schließen Sie das Gerät bitte ausschließlich 
an eine USB Schnittstelle der Version 2.0, oder höher, an. Die Verbindung zu sogenannten Power USB 
Schnittstellen ist verboten.

WARNUNG: ES BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR, FALLS NICHT ORIGINALE AKKUS ANGESCHLOSSEN 
WERDEN. ENTSORGEN SIE VERBRAUCHTE AKKUS GEMÄß DEN ANWEISUNGEN UND GELTENDEN 
RICHTLINIEN.

Hiermit erklärt DJI, dass dieses Proudukt den erforderlichen Vorraussetzungen und weiteren Bestimmungen 
gemäß Richtlinie 1999/5/EC unterliegt.

3. Bitte beachten Sie, dass dieses Produkt ausschließlich für den persönlich privaten Gebrauch vorgesehen 
ist und die geltenden nationalen und internationalen Gesetze und Bedingungen eingehalten werden 
müssen. Sie sollten dieses Produkt nicht nutzen zu: 
a) Verleumdung, Missbrauch, Belästigung, Verfolgung, Drohung oder anderweitige Verletzung des 

Gesetzes (wie z.B. Verletzung der Privatsphäre anderer und der Öffentlichkeit);
b) Fotografieren von Personen in ihrem privaten Umfeld oder Zuhause, ohne deren Einwilligung; fotografieren 

in Gegenden, in denen Fotografieren verboten ist, oder Sie eine Genehmigung benötigen; 
c) Nutzung dieses Produktes für jegliche illegale oder unangebrachte Zwecke, ausserhalb der persönlichen 

Nutzung (wie z.B. Spionage; Militäreinsätze, unerlaubte Ermittlungen oder ungenehmigte Untersuchungen); 
d) Verletzung oder Missachtung weiterer anwendbarer Gesetze, Regeln oder sozialem Verhalten. 

Bitte seien Sie sich bewusst, dass in bestimmten Fällen, die Aufnahme und Kopie von Fotos und Filmen 
von Events, Vorführungen, Ausstellungen oder gewerblichem Eigentum durch eine Kamera oder anderen 
Geräten, Urheberrechtsverletzungen eintreten können, selbst wenn das Video oder die Aufnahmen für 
private Zwecke gedacht sind. Bitte beachten Sie, dass in einigen Ländern und Gegenden ferngesteuerte 
Flugobjekte generell bei der Durchführung von kommerziellen Aktivitäten verboten sind.

Falls während der Installation Probleme auftreten, welche Sie nicht selbst beheben können, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte Ihren DJI authorisierten Händler. DJI und Alle Produktnamen und Marken, die in dieser Anleitung 
verwendet werden sind eingetragene Handelsmarken der entsprechenden Besitzerfirmen. Dieses Produkt 
und deren Anleitung ist geschützt durch DJI. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Kein Teil dieses Produktes oder der 
Anleitung darf ohne ausdrücklich schriftlich erteilter Genehmigung von DJI in keinster Weise reproduziert 
oder vervielfätigt werden. Es besteht keine patentrechtliche Haftung in Bezug auf die Benutzung der 
Produkte oder den hierin enthaltenen Informationen.
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免责声明

使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本声明。一旦使用本产品，即视为对本声明全部内容的认

可和接受。本产品不适合未满 18 周岁的未成年人使用。在使用产品的过程中，使用者承

诺对自己的行为及因此而产生的所有后果负责。使用者承诺仅出于正当目的使用本产品，

并且同意遵守本条款及大疆创新（DJI）可能制定的任何相关政策或者准则。

1. DJI 保留更新本免责声明的权利。最新的免责声明，请以 www.dji.com 官网上及您邮

件接收的版本为准。

2. 不同语言版本的免责声明可能存在语义差异，以英文版为准。
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产品说明
本产品是一款优秀的多旋翼飞行器，在供电正常及部件未损坏的情况下，能够在户外低空或较大的室内空间

提供卓越的飞行与摄影体验。

1. 本产品的出色性能依赖于 DJI 的原厂配件。DJI 对因不使用原厂配件而造成的任何损失与损害不承担任何

的法律责任。

2. 尽管本产品已安装智能控制系统，能够在上电时处于最安全的工作状态，但我们仍然强烈建议您在校准

和设置参数时取下螺旋桨。

3. 本产品在特殊区域限制了部分飞行功能。一旦使用本产品，即视为您已仔细阅读国际民航组织和当地空

域管制规定以及无人机管理规定的相关条例，凡违反当地法律规定使用本产品所产生的相关法律责任，

DJI 概不负责。

4. 使用过程中请确保供电系统及其他功能模块连线正确，并使飞行器远离人群和易损、易碎及危险物品。

责任限制
使用本产品时，因下列原因造成直接或间接人身伤害、财产损失等，DJI 不承担赔偿责任与法律责任。

1. 未仔细阅读《INSPIRE 1 快速入门指南》、《免责声明》、《智能飞行电池安全使用指引》、《INSPIRE 1 
安全使用指南》、《物品清单》 、《INSPIRE 1 用户手册》、DJI 官方公布在官网的信息使用本产品所

造成的损害。

2. 飞行员在饮酒、吸毒、药物麻醉、头晕、乏力、恶心等其他身体状况不佳或精神状况不佳的情况下操作

飞行器所造成的损害。

3. 飞行员的主观故意造成人身伤害、财产损失与法律责任等。

4. 因事故发生而引起的任何有关精神损害的赔偿。

5. 因操作者在自然保护区等禁止飞行区域操作造成的损害。

6. 自行改装或更换非 DJI 生产的配件或零件，致使整个飞行器运行不良而造成的其它损害。

7. 使用非 DJI 生产的产品或仿制 DJI 的产品，造成的损害。

8. 飞行员操作失误或主观判断失误造成的损害赔偿。

9. 飞行器自然磨损（飞行时间达到 100小时及以上未保养）、朽蚀、线路老化等造成飞行器本身的运行不良。

10. 飞行器发出低电量报警，仍不降落飞行器，导致飞行器坠落。

11. 飞行器处于非正常状态（如进水、结露、油、土、沙等其它不明物质以及组装未完成，主要部件发生明

显故障，配件存在显而易见的缺损或缺失），仍然强制飞行而造成的损害。

12. 飞行器处于磁场干扰区、无线电干扰区（如高压电线附近、大型电力设备、广播电视发射塔、手机基站

等区域）、政府规定的禁飞区域或飞行员视野处于背光、被障碍物遮挡、视线模糊、视力不良等不适合

操控以及其它不适合操控的状况下飞行，造成的损害。

13. 在恶劣天气下飞行，如雨天或刮风（5 级或以上）、下雪、冰雹等不良天气下飞行。

14. 飞行器遭遇碰撞、倾覆、火灾、爆炸、雷击、暴风、龙卷风、暴雨、洪水、海啸、地陷、冰陷、崖崩、

雪崩、雹灾、泥石流、滑坡、地震等。

15. 飞行员使用飞行器取得的任何数据、音频或者影像资料等，因侵权而发生的损害。

16. 因保护电路、电池组、充电器的匹配使用不当导致的电池损害。

17. 由于设备或配件（包括存储卡）的问题而造成的任何间接损失与法律责任，例如图像或视频无法被

保存。

18. 未按使用说明操作的一切飞行和拍摄。

19. 飞行员未遵守当地的法律法规而造成的法律责任、或由此引发的一切人身财产损失，又或者是对生态环

境造成的破坏。

20. 飞行员在未完成足够的飞行训练而鲁莽地进行冒险不安全的飞行而造成的损失与法律责任。
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21. 飞行员在法律法规或者相关管理单位明令禁止的地方尝试飞行。

22. 其它不属于 DJI 责任范围内的损害。

警	告
FCC 认证：

对设备进行非法修改及更变所导致的任何无线及视频的干扰，制造商对此类事件不负有责任。因为这些修改

及更变已经超出了用户的操作权限。

本产品遵从 FCC 中第 15 部分规定，其包含两个方面：

(1) 产品工作不会对外产生有害干扰；

(2) 同时产品能够承受可能会导致产品异常工作的有害干扰。

FCC 无线射频声明：

本产品与外界环境能够互相兼容，满足 FCC 中对无线视频方面的限定要求。当使用本产品时，确保产品天

线离人的距离不小于 20cm。本产品不可与其他天线及发射器混合使用。

注意：本产品已经通过测试，并已证明符合 FCC 中第 15 部分对 B 类数字产品规定要求。这些规定是为了

确保产品在安装使用时，不会对居民环境造成有害影响。本产品工作时会对外辐射射频能量，若未按指令去

安装使用本产品，可能造成对无线通信的干扰。然而，在一些特定的安装使用场合，这里并不保证干扰不会

产生。用户可以通过对产品的开关机，来确定一些干扰是不是由本产品所引起。假如产品确实已经对无线及

视频接收设备产生了干扰，鼓励用户采取以下一些纠正措施：

 适当调整接收天线的方位。

 增加本产品与接收设备之间的距离。

 将本产品与其他接收机连接进行测试。

 向经销商或有经验的无线 / 视频技术员寻求帮助。

1. 当使用本产品时，确保产品天线离人的距离不小于 20cm。遥控器内部的 USB 接口，以及飞机的 USB
接口只能与 USB 2.0 及以上通信接口相连。禁止与 USB 电源接口相连。

 请选用正确型号的电池，使用其它型号的电池，会有爆炸的危险。同时，请按照指令正确处理使用过的电池。

 因此，DJI 承诺本产品符合 1999/5/EC 中规定的基本要求和其它一些相关指令要求。

2. 本产品仅限个人使用用途，严禁使用本产品进行任何违反国际及当地法律法规的行为。

 请勿使用本产品进行以下活动（仅为示例，不限于此）：

(1) 诽谤、滥用、骚扰、跟踪、威胁或以其它方式侵犯他人的合法权利（如隐私权和公开权）；

(2) 未经许可拍摄他人照片或私人区域；

(3) 将本产品用于除一般商业目的之外的其它违法或不恰当的用途（如用于间谍、军事活动，或未经授

权的侦查与调查等）；

(4) 违反本产品使用地区的任何法律、行政法规以及相关的社会习俗。

请注意：(1) 在某些情况下，出于私人目的拍摄或者摄录表演、展会或其它商业建筑，也可能造成对他人

知识产权的侵害；(2) 在某些地区和国家，小型航拍模型亦被禁止参与任何商业行为。

如果您在安装过程中遇到无法解决的问题，请与 DJI 正式授权的代理商或 DJI 技术支持取得联系。

本产品及手册的知识产权为大疆创新所有，未经书面许可，任何机构和个人不得以任何形式翻版、复制和发

布。如引用、刊发，需注明出处为大疆创新，且不得对使用手册进行有悖原意的引用、删节和修改。
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